Pr
od
uc
t
Sp
ec
ifi
ca

5.5 V to 18 V
2004 Sep 15 Rev.4 3 www.yageo.com
ORDERING INFORMATIONG
Components are ordered by using Phycomp clear text code.
Phycomp clear text code
ORDERING EXAMPLE
The ordering code of a VR0402 varistor, value 68pF with ±10 % tolerance, 5.5 V, supplied on 7" paper tape packing is:
VRS0402SR55R680N
Series
name
Chip
type
Size
code
Varistor voltage
tolerance Packing style Working
voltage Capacitance  Process code
VR = varistor S = single chip 0402
0603
K = ±10 %
L= ±15 %
M = ±20 %
S = special range
R = 180 mm; 7" paper
55R = 5.5 V
140 = 14 V
180 = 18 V
680 = 68 pF; the
first 2 digits indicate
the capacitance
value; letter R is
used as a decimal
point; the third digit
signifies the
multiplying factor:
0 = × 1
1 = × 10
N = Normal
E = ESD control
Phycomp Product specification
Multilayer Chip Varistors
sizes 0402 and 0603
VR0402/0603
5.5 V to 18 V
2004 Sep 15 Rev.4 4 www.yageo.com
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
RESISTANCE
VARISTOR
VOLTAGE/
BREAKDOWN
VOLTAGE
MAXIMUN
CONTINOUS
VOLTAGE/
OPERATING
VOLTAGE (Ur)
CLAMPING
VOLTAGE ENERGY PEAK
CURRENT
R.T. (5~35 °C)
CAP.
V (1mA) D.C.
max.
8/20
µs Current 10/1000 µs
max.
8/20 µs
max. Vol. Resistance
min.
1MHz,
1 Vrms
TYPE/
PHYCOMP CTC
(V)  (V) (V) (A) (Joule) (A) (V) (MΩ) (pF)
VRS0402MR55R201N 6.4 to 9.6 5.5 19 1 0.05 20 3 1 200
VRS0402MR55R151N 6.4 to 9.6 5.5 19 1 0.05 20 3 1 150
VRS0402MR55R470N 6.4 to 9.6 5.5 19 1 0.03 10 3 1 47
VRS0402SR55R101N 10 to 14 5.5 27 1 0.05 20 3 1 100
VRS0402SR55R500N 10 to 14 5.5 27 1 0.03 10 3 1 50
VRS0402SR140101N 18 to 24 14 45 1 0.05 20 3 1 100
VRS0402SR140500N 18 to 24 14 45 1 0.03 10 3 1 50
VRS0402SR180150N 24 to 32 18 58 1 0.005 5 3 1 15
VRS0603MR55R681N 6.4 to 9.6 5.5 19 1 0.1 30 3 1 680
VRS0603MR55R301N 6.4 to 9.6 5.5 19 1 0.05 20 3 1 300
Standard testing condition
• Temperature: 15 °C to 35 °C
• Humidity: 25% RH to 85% RH
• Atmospheric pressure: 86 to 106 kPa